



## Corporación América Airports S.A. Reports Flat Total Passenger Traffic in January 2020

Passenger traffic down 4.4% in Argentina and 5.5% in Uruguay, partially offset by growth in Ecuador, Armenia and Italy

Luxembourg, February 17, 2020— Corporación América Airports S.A. (NYSE: CAAP), (“CAAP” or the “Company”) the largest private sector airport operator in the world by number of airports, reported today preliminary unchanged year-over-year passenger traffic in January 2020.

### Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements Highlights

Statistics	Jan'20 <sup>(1)</sup>	Jan'19 <sup>(1)</sup>	% Var.
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	4,109	4,006	2.6%
International Passengers (thousands)	2,229	2,339	-4.7%
Transit Passengers (thousands)	831	850	-2.3%
<b>Total Passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>7,169</b>	<b>7,195</b>	<b>-0.4%</b>
<b>Cargo Volume (thousand tons)</b>	<b>30.6</b>	<b>32.8</b>	<b>-6.7%</b>
<b>Total Aircraft Movements (thousands)</b>	<b>71.7</b>	<b>74.7</b>	<b>-4.0%</b>

(1) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December 2019 and 1,256 in January 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties. Moreover, starting November 2019 the Company has reclassified its passenger traffic figures for Brasilia Airport between international, domestic and transit retroactively since June 2018 to return to the count methodology utilized until May 2018. Notwithstanding, total traffic figures remain unchanged.

### Passenger Traffic Overview

**Total passenger traffic** in January 2020 remained relatively flat YoY, primarily reflecting declines of 4.4% in Argentina and 5.5% in Uruguay, partially offset by growth of 9.1% in Ecuador, 10.7% in Armenia and 4.3% in Italy, while traffic in Brazil remained unchanged.

In Argentina, total passenger traffic decreased 4.4% YoY, driven by a 13.1% decline in international passenger traffic, reflecting more difficult macro conditions in the country. This mainly reflects lower traffic to Brazil and other neighboring countries together with the reduction in routes and frequencies made by the airlines in recent months. Domestic passenger traffic remained flat compared with a particularly strong month in the year ago period, in addition to weak economic conditions this quarter. Furthermore, the Minister of Transport announced that starting May 2020, international air traffic to neighboring countries Brazil, Chile, Bolivia and Paraguay will be gradually reinstated at Aeroparque Airport.

In Italy, passenger traffic growth slowed to 4.3% YoY, driven by an increase of 7.5% at Florence airport reflecting Vueling’s four new routes opened last September and additional frequencies in its existing routes, which more than offset a high number of re-routed or cancelled flights due to adverse weather conditions. Passenger traffic at Pisa Airport increased 2.4% YoY, reflecting growth in aircraft movements and new flights to Brussels, Bucharest and Dublin by Ryanair and, to a lesser extent, the good performance of Air Arabia’s flights to Casablanca, Morocco. Furthermore, Albawings inaugurated a new route to Tirana, Albania.

In Brazil, estimated figures are disclosed given delays in the submission of information for 1,256 flights out of a total of 14,247 flights, due to information systems transition. Total passenger traffic remained relatively flat YoY reflecting the full recovery of the air network previously operated by Avianca Brasil. Domestic passenger traffic grew 2.7% YoY, while international passenger traffic increased 12.6% YoY. In addition, Latam Airlines added frequencies to the Northeast and Southeast during the summer season while Gol continues to add routes and frequencies in line with expansion plan with domestic and international flights at Brasilia Airport.

In Uruguay, passenger traffic declined 5.5% YoY, due to a 29.4% contraction on passenger traffic at Punta del Este Airport reflecting a reduction of Argentine passengers given difficult macro conditions, and to lesser extent, the cancellation of Avianca Airlines route to Lima, Perú, from Carrasco Airport. This was partially offset by the two additional frequencies to Madrid, Spain, opened by Iberia in July 2019.

In Armenia, total passenger traffic increased 10.7% YoY, benefiting from the addition of several routes and frequencies during 2019 and higher connectivity to Moscow, Russia, coupled with the good performance of Azimuth Airlines’ flights to Russian destinations Rostov and Sochi. Aircompany Armenia’s flights to regional destinations, as well as Tarom Avia’s route to Bucharest, Romania also contributed to traffic growth. Moreover, in January low-cost carrier Ryanair started operating from Zvartnots Airport, opening two-weekly flights to Rome and Milan, in Italy.

In Ecuador, total passenger traffic increased 9.1% YoY, driven by a 19.0% increase in international traffic, mainly reflecting the continued good performance of Jet Blue’s routes to Fort Lauderdale and New York, USA, American Airlines’ daily route to Dallas, USA, and Interjet’s daily routes to both Cancún and Ciudad de México, México. Growth was further supported by Iberia’s route to Madrid, Spain, opened in December, which more than offset the cancelation of Latam’s route to the same destination.

### Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

**Cargo volume** declined 6.7% in January 2020, mainly as a result of declines of 23.7% in Brazil, 19.4% in Ecuador and 2.4% in Argentina, partially offset by a 19.7% increase in Armenia, 7.0% in Uruguay and 8.9% in Italy.

**Aircraft movements** declined 4.0% YoY in January 2020, driven by declines of 8.4% in Argentina, 2.9% in Brazil and 10.3% in Uruguay, partially offset by an increase of 4.8% in Ecuador, 14.9% in Armenia and 3.7% in Italy.

#### Summary Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

	Jan'20 <sup>(1)</sup>	Jan'19	% Var.
<b>Passenger Traffic (thousands)</b>			
Argentina	3,642	3,808	-4.4%
Italy	480	460	4.3%
Brazil <sup>(1)</sup>	1,876	1,866	0.5%
Uruguay	233	247	-5.5%
Ecuador	385	353	9.1%
Armenia	235	212	10.7%
Peru	318	249	28.0%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>7,169</b>	<b>7,195</b>	<b>-0.4%</b>

(1) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December 2019 and 1,256 in January 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

<b>Cargo Volume (tons)</b>			
Argentina	18,386	18,845	-2.4%
Italy	1,119	1,027	8.9%
Brazil	4,612	6,042	-23.7%
Uruguay	2,043	1,909	7.0%
Ecuador	3,008	3,733	-19.4%
Armenia	1,028	859	19.7%
Peru	406	370	9.9%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>30,602</b>	<b>32,784</b>	<b>-6.7%</b>

<b>Aircraft Movements</b>			
Argentina	36,756	40,140	-8.4%
Italy	4,818	4,644	3.7%
Brazil	14,247	14,670	-2.9%
Uruguay	3,535	3,941	-10.3%
Ecuador	7,495	7,154	4.8%
Armenia	2,238	1,948	14.9%
Peru	2,591	2,164	19.7%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>71,680</b>	<b>74,661</b>	<b>-4.0%</b>

## About Corporación América Airports

Corporación América Airports acquires, develops and operates airport concessions. Currently, the Company operates 52 airports in 7 countries across Latin America and Europe (Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay, Peru, Ecuador, Armenia and Italy). In 2019, Corporación América Airports served 83.5 million passengers. The Company is listed on the New York Stock Exchange where it trades under the ticker "CAAP". For more information, visit <http://investors.corporacionamericaairports.com>.

## Investor Relations Contact

Gimena Albanesi

Email: [gimena.albanesi@caairports.com](mailto:gimena.albanesi@caairports.com)

Phone: +5411 4852-6411

## Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) <sup>(2)</sup>			Transit Passengers (in thousands) <sup>(2)</sup>			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.
<b>Argentina</b>																		
Aeroparque <sup>(1)</sup>	835	940	-11%	33	179	-82%	78	87	-11%	945	1,206	-22%	98	132	-26%	8,502	11,264	-25%
Bariloche	179	165	9%	1	0	1809%	1	1	-46%	181	167	9%	0	23	-100%	1,355	1,405	-4%
Catamarca	4	4	3%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	4	3%	8	10	-21%	198	128	55%
C. Rivadavia	48	58	-17%	0	0	-	0	0	2280%	48	58	-17%	73	83	-13%	797	841	-5%
Córdoba	207	214	-3%	64	90	-29%	15	14	7%	287	318	-10%	209	105	99%	2,555	3,068	-17%
El Palomar	172	104	65%	33	23	46%	0	0	-	205	127	62%	0	0	-	1,282	940	36%
Esquel	5	5	-7%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-17%	5	5	-7%	0	0	-	100	89	12%
Ezeiza <sup>(1)</sup>	94	67	39%	970	950	2%	31	22	38%	1,094	1,040	5%	17,468	17,935	-3%	7,951	7,454	7%
Formosa	7	8	-6%	0	0	-	0	0	-	7	8	-6%	13	12	11%	111	127	-13%
General Pico	0	0	70%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	70%	0	0	-	350	186	88%
Iguazú	147	133	10%	1	0	-	2	0	n.m.	149	133	12%	0	0	-	1,165	1,122	4%
Jujuy	34	35	-3%	0	0	-100%	0	0	n.m.	35	35	-2%	10	9	11%	323	375	-14%
La Rioja	4	4	-1%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	4	-1%	7	12	-39%	99	93	6%
Malargüe	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-	9	6	50%
Mar del Plata	51	62	-18%	0	0	-50%	1	1	-2%	52	63	-18%	10	19	-50%	929	1,168	-20%
Mendoza	138	136	2%	38	57	-34%	1	2	-62%	177	195	-9%	105	115	-9%	1,668	1,999	-17%
Paraná	3	3	-13%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	3	3	-13%	0	0	-	129	139	-7%
Posadas	24	25	-4%	0	0	-66%	0	0	-	24	25	-4%	30	32	-7%	314	335	-6%
Pto Madryn	7	7	-10%	0	0	-	0	0	-	7	7	-4%	0	0	-	83	85	-2%
Reconquista	0	2	-99%	0	0	-	0	0	120%	0	2	-99%	0	0	-	108	123	-12%
Resistencia	15	17	-12%	0	0	-77%	4	0	1989%	19	17	12%	18	21	-11%	261	266	-2%
Río Cuarto	2	2	-21%	0	0	-	0	0	-	2	2	-21%	6	3	82%	40	63	-37%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) <sup>(2)</sup>			Transit Passengers (in thousands) <sup>(2)</sup>			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.
Río Gallegos	22	23	-5%	0	0	353%	1	0	42%	23	24	-4%	26	31	-15%	295	297	-1%
Río Grande	13	13	-3%	0	0	-100%	0	0	77%	13	13	-3%	19	16	18%	194	190	2%
Salta	124	99	25%	7	12	-44%	4	1	186%	135	112	20%	101	87	16%	1,144	1,208	-5%
San Fernando	1	2	-51%	2	2	7%	0	0	-	3	3	-25%	0	0	-	3,630	3,368	8%
San Juan	13	9	32%	0	0	836%	0	0	-	13	10	33%	0	0	-	148	147	1%
San Luis	5	6	-14%	0	0	-	0	0	-	5	6	-14%	17	19	-14%	80	90	-11%
San Rafael	4	5	-17%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	5	-17%	0	0	-	456	603	-24%
Santa Rosa	3	3	-4%	0	0	-	0	0	-20%	3	3	-4%	0	3	-100%	185	250	-26%
Santiago del Estero	9	11	-16%	0	0	-	0	0	-	9	11	-16%	11	17	-36%	148	264	-44%
Tucumán	67	71	-6%	5	11	-57%	0	1	-65%	71	82	-13%	69	78	-12%	627	716	-12%
Viedma	3	3	1%	0	0	-	0	0	-	3	3	1%	0	0	-	42	65	-35%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	7%	0	0	-	0	0	300%	0	0	27%	0	0	-	54	10	440%
Termas de Río Hondo	0	1	-80%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	1	-80%	0	0	-100%	12	18	-33%
Bahía Blanca	21	27	-22%	0	0	-	2	3	-21%	23	29	-22%	21	27	-23%	358	483	-26%
Neuquén	87	83	5%	0	3	-100%	1	0	593%	88	86	2%	68	57	19%	1,054	1,155	-9%
<b>Total Argentina</b>	<b>2,348</b>	<b>2,350</b>	<b>0%</b>	<b>1,152</b>	<b>1,326</b>	<b>-13%</b>	<b>142</b>	<b>133</b>	<b>6%</b>	<b>3,642</b>	<b>3,808</b>	<b>-4%</b>	<b>18,386</b>	<b>18,845</b>	<b>-2%</b>	<b>36,756</b>	<b>40,140</b>	<b>-8%</b>
<b>Italy</b>																		
Pisa	107	101	6%	188	187	0%	0	0	-	295	288	2%	1,105	1,008	10%	2,440	2,458	-1%
Florence	26	27	-2%	158	145	9%	0	0	-	185	172	8%	14	20	-30%	2,378	2,186	9%
<b>Total Italy</b>	<b>134</b>	<b>128</b>	<b>5%</b>	<b>346</b>	<b>332</b>	<b>4%</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>480</b>	<b>460</b>	<b>4%</b>	<b>1,119</b>	<b>1,027</b>	<b>9%</b>	<b>4,818</b>	<b>4,644</b>	<b>4%</b>
<b>Brazil</b>																		
Brasilia <sup>(2) (3)</sup>	849	817	4%	69	63	9%	681	710	-4%	1,599	1,590	1%	3,684	4,778	-23%	12,250	12,629	-3%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) <sup>(2)</sup>			Transit Passengers (in thousands) <sup>(2)</sup>			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.	Jan-20	Jan-19	% Var.
Natal	266	268	-1%	12	8	37%	0	0	-	277	276	0%	928	1,264	-27%	1,997	2,041	-2%
<b>Total Brazil</b>	<b>1,114</b>	<b>1,085</b>	<b>3%</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>13%</b>	<b>681</b>	<b>710</b>	<b>-4%</b>	<b>1,876</b>	<b>1,866</b>	<b>1%</b>	<b>4,612</b>	<b>6,042</b>	<b>-24%</b>	<b>14,247</b>	<b>14,670</b>	<b>-3%</b>
<b>Uruguay</b>																		
Carrasco	0	0	21%	190	185	2%	0	1	-38%	190	186	2%	2,043	1,909	7%	1,875	1,931	-3%
Punta del Este	0	0	850%	43	61	-29%	0	0	-	43	61	-29%	0	0	-	1,660	2,010	-17%
<b>Total Uruguay</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>404%</b>	<b>232</b>	<b>246</b>	<b>-6%</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>-38%</b>	<b>233</b>	<b>247</b>	<b>-6%</b>	<b>2,043</b>	<b>1,909</b>	<b>7%</b>	<b>3,535</b>	<b>3,941</b>	<b>-10%</b>
<b>Ecuador</b>																		
Guayaquil	155	152	2%	180	151	19%	8	6	33%	343	310	11%	2,509	3,287	-24%	7,003	6,632	6%
Galápagos	42	43	-3%	0	0	-	0	0	-	42	43	-3%	499	445	12%	492	522	-6%
<b>Total Ecuador</b>	<b>197</b>	<b>196</b>	<b>1%</b>	<b>180</b>	<b>151</b>	<b>19%</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>33%</b>	<b>385</b>	<b>353</b>	<b>9%</b>	<b>3,008</b>	<b>3,733</b>	<b>-19%</b>	<b>7,495</b>	<b>7,154</b>	<b>5%</b>
<b>Armenia</b>																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	224	201	12%	0	0	-	224	201	12%	1,028	859	20%	2,166	1,886	15%
Shirak	0	0	-	11	11	-5%	0	0	-	11	11	-5%	0	0	-	72	62	16%
<b>Total Armenia</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>235</b>	<b>212</b>	<b>11%</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>235</b>	<b>212</b>	<b>11%</b>	<b>1,028</b>	<b>859</b>	<b>20%</b>	<b>2,238</b>	<b>1,948</b>	<b>15%</b>

<b>Peru</b>																		
Arequipa	172	134	28%	2	0	-	0	0	-	174	134	30%	196	171	15%	1,228	1,044	18%
Juliaca	42	36	17%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	42	36	17%	65	69	-7%	362	316	15%
Puerto Maldonado	28	23	24%	0	0	-	0	0	-	28	23	24%	59	47	28%	256	218	17%
Tacna	45	37	22%	0	0	-	0	0	-	45	37	22%	70	66	7%	369	360	2%
Ayacucho	29	19	57%	0	0	-	0	0	-	29	19	57%	15	17	-11%	376	226	66%
<b>Total Peru</b>	<b>316</b>	<b>249</b>	<b>27%</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>20667%</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>318</b>	<b>249</b>	<b>28%</b>	<b>406</b>	<b>370</b>	<b>10%</b>	<b>2,591</b>	<b>2,164</b>	<b>20%</b>
<b>Total CAAP</b>	<b>4,109</b>	<b>4,006</b>	<b>3%</b>	<b>2,229</b>	<b>2,339</b>	<b>-5%</b>	<b>831</b>	<b>850</b>	<b>-2%</b>	<b>7,169</b>	<b>7,195</b>	<b>0%</b>	<b>30,602</b>	<b>32,784</b>	<b>-7%</b>	<b>71,680</b>	<b>74,661</b>	<b>-4%</b>

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of resolution 183/2018 issued by the "Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil" (ANAC) which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of Aeroparque Airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of regional operations in Argentina. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments starting November 2019 as the Company has reclassified its passenger traffic figures for Brasilia Airport between international, domestic and transit retroactively since June 2018 to return to the count methodology utilized until May 2018. Notwithstanding, total traffic figures remain unchanged.
- (3) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December 2019 and 1,256 in January 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

## Operating Statistics by Segment: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movement

	Jan'20	Jan'19	% Var.
<b>Argentina</b>			
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	2,348	2,350	-0.1%
International Passengers (thousands)	1,152	1,326	-13.1%
Transit passengers (thousands)	142	133	6.2%
<b>Total passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>3,642</b>	<b>3,808</b>	<b>-4.4%</b>
<b>Cargo volume (tons)</b>	<b>18,386</b>	<b>18,845</b>	<b>-2.4%</b>
<b>Aircraft movements</b>	<b>36,756</b>	<b>40,140</b>	<b>-8.4%</b>
<b>Italy</b>			
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	134	128	4.6%
International Passengers (thousands)	346	332	4.1%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-
<b>Total passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>480</b>	<b>460</b>	<b>4.3%</b>
<b>Cargo volume (tons)</b>	<b>1,119</b>	<b>1,027</b>	<b>8.9%</b>
<b>Aircraft movements</b>	<b>4,818</b>	<b>4,644</b>	<b>3.7%</b>
<b>Brazil <sup>(1)</sup> <sup>(2)</sup></b>			
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	1,114	1,085	2.7%
International Passengers (thousands)	81	72	12.6%
Transit passengers (thousands)	681	710	-4.1%
<b>Total passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>1,876</b>	<b>1,866</b>	<b>0.5%</b>
<b>Cargo volume (tons)</b>	<b>4,612</b>	<b>6,042</b>	<b>-23.7%</b>
<b>Aircraft movements</b>	<b>14,247</b>	<b>14,670</b>	<b>-2.9%</b>
<b>Uruguay</b>			
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	403.8%
International Passengers (thousands)	232	246	-5.5%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	1	-38.2%
<b>Total passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>233</b>	<b>247</b>	<b>-5.5%</b>
<b>Cargo volume (tons)</b>	<b>2,043</b>	<b>1,909</b>	<b>7.0%</b>
<b>Aircraft movements</b>	<b>3,535</b>	<b>3,941</b>	<b>-10.3%</b>
<b>Ecuador</b>			
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	197	196	0.8%
International Passengers (thousands)	180	151	19.0%
Transit passengers (thousands)	8	6	33.2%
<b>Total passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>385</b>	<b>353</b>	<b>9.1%</b>
<b>Cargo volume (tons)</b>	<b>3,008</b>	<b>3,733</b>	<b>-19.4%</b>
<b>Aircraft movements</b>	<b>7,495</b>	<b>7,154</b>	<b>4.8%</b>
<b>Armenia</b>			
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-
International Passengers (thousands)	235	212	10.7%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-
<b>Total passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>235</b>	<b>212</b>	<b>10.7%</b>
<b>Cargo volume (tons)</b>	<b>1,028</b>	<b>859</b>	<b>19.7%</b>
<b>Aircraft movements</b>	<b>2,238</b>	<b>1,948</b>	<b>14.9%</b>

<b>Peru</b>			
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	316	249	27.0%
International Passengers (thousands)	2	0	n.m.
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-
<b>Total passengers (thousands)</b>	<b>318</b>	<b>249</b>	<b>28.0%</b>
<b>Cargo volume (tons)</b>	<b>406</b>	<b>370</b>	<b>9.9%</b>
<b>Aircraft movements</b>	<b>2,591</b>	<b>2,164</b>	<b>19.7%</b>

(1) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments starting November 2019 as the Company has reclassified its passenger traffic figures for Brasilia Airport between international, domestic and transit retroactively since June 2018 to return to the count methodology utilized until May 2018. Notwithstanding, total traffic figures remain unchanged.

(2) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December 2019 and 1,256 in January 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.